

No. 21-187

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HAMDI MOHAMUD,

Petitioner,

v.

HEATHER WEYKER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, CATO INSTITUTE, DKT LIBERTY
PROJECT, GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, LAW
ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP,
AND NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THEANE EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL ECKMAN
JAMES TSOUVALAS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7804
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>BIVENS</i> REFLECTS A NATURAL DEVELOPMENT IN THE LAW DESIGNED TO PROTECT CITIZENS' FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	5
II. WHERE IT IS AVAILABLE, <i>BIVENS</i> IS AN EFFECTIVE TOOL FOR PROTECTING FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	9
III. <i>BIVENS</i> IS AN ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT TOOL AT THIS MOMENT.	16
IV. <i>BIVENS</i> DOES NOT POSE AN UNDUE THREAT TO FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Butz v. Economu</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	7
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	13
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	21
<i>Lankford v. Gelson</i> , 364 F.2d 197 (4th Cir. 1966).....	6
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975).....	6
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	6
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 861 (2017).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*Page(s)**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983	22
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Aimee Ortiz, <i>Confidence in Police Is at Record Low, Gallup Survey Finds</i> , NY TIMES (Aug. 12, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/dh00vlnh	18
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Measuring the Success of Bivens Litigation and Its Consequences for the Individual Liability Model</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 809 (2010).....	9, 10
Brandon Hasbrouck, <i>Abolishing Racist Policing With the Thirteenth Amendment</i> , 67 UCLA L. REV. 1108 (2020).....	17
Carlos M. Vasquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 U. PA. L. REV. 509 (2013).....	7, 8
Catherine Fisk & Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Civil Rights Without Remedies: Vicarious Liability Under Title VII, Section 1983, and Title IX</i> , 7 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 755 (1999)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cheryl Corley, <i>Police Settlements: How the Cost of Misconduct Impacts Cities and Taxpayers</i> , NPR (Sept. 19, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2enbq5dl	14
Elias R. Feldman, <i>Strict Tort Liability for Police Misconduct</i> , 53 COLUM. J. L. & SOC. PROBS. 89 (2019)	17
<i>Importance of Police-Community Relationships and Resources for Further Reading</i> , Department of Justice, https://tinyurl.com/1rg21btx	19
<i>In Pursuit of Peace: Building Police-Community Trust to Break the Cycle of Violence</i> , Giffords Law Center (Jan. 2020), https://tinyurl.com/7yhf42y6	19, 20
J. Gabriel Ware, <i>Crime Victims Don't Report if They Don't Trust Cops: Study</i> , CRIME REPORT (Dec. 13, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yq3clz8m	19
James E. Pfander, et al., <i>The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed</i> , 72 Stanford L. Rev. 561 (2020)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
James E. Pfander, Iqbal, Bivens, and <i>the Role of Judge-Made Law in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 114 PENN ST. L. REV. 1387 (2010)	10
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Governments Pay: Lawsuits, Budgets, and Police Reform</i> , 63 UCLA L. REV. 1144 (2016)	14
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>What Police Learn From Lawsuits</i> , 33 CARDOZO L. REV. 841 (2012)	11, 12, 13
Jocelyn Fontaine, et al., <i>Mistrust and Ambivalence Between Residents and the Police: Evidence From Four Chicago Neighborhoods</i> , URBAN INSTITUTE (Aug. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/1xpfiii9	18
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>The Liability Rule For Constitutional Torts</i> , 99 VA. L. REV. 207 (2013)	13
Kit Ramgopal & Brenda Breslauer, <i>The Hidden Hand That Uses Money to Reform Troubled Police Departments</i> , NBC NEWS (July 19, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/39scutxe	15
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 1555 (2003)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Martin Kaste, <i>When It Comes to Police Reform, Insurance Companies May Play a Role</i> , NPR (Apr. 1, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/szz6qgri	15
Megan Brennan, <i>Americans' Confidence in Major U.S. Institutions Dips</i> , GALLUP (July 14, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/27pxd8j9	18
Melissa Mortazavi, <i>Tort as Democracy: Lessons from the Food Wars</i> , 57 ARIZ. L. REV. 929 (2015)	20
Myriam E. Gilles, <i>In Defense of Making Government Pay: The Deterrent Effect of Constitutional Tort Remedies</i> , 35 GA. L. REV. 845 (2001)	11
<i>New Era of Public Safety: A Guide to Fair, Safe, and Effective Community Policing</i> , The Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights, https://tinyurl.com/5dbqrewp	18, 20
<i>New Era of Public Safety: An Advocacy Toolkit for Fair, Safe, and Effective Community Policing</i> , The Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights (2019), https://civilrights.org/wp-content/uploads/Toolkit.pdf	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Public Trust and Law Enforcement—A Discussion for Policymakers</i> , Congressional Research Service (July 13, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3rm3mfpv	20
Rachel B. Doyle, <i>How Insurance Companies Can Force Bad Cops Off the Job</i> , THE ATLANTIC (June 10, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/10b93ra7	15
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 HARV. L. REV. 1731 (1991)	16
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Disingenuous Demise and Death of Bivens</i> , CATO SUP. CT. REV. 2019–2020 263 (2020)	8
Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Four Decades of Federal Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 12 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 4 (2016).....	22
U.S. Attorney’s Office for the Western District of Tennessee, <i>Federal Agencies and Law Enforcement Partners</i> (July 1, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/kwccdv28	23
